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In the Matter of

STEPHEN FRANCIS GUINER, ESQ.|STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

Bar# 44495

AMember of the Stafe Bar of California STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION
[Respondent) O0__ PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information recuired by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in
the space provided, must be sel forth in an aftachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g.,
“Facts,” “Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law," “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted June 27§ 1969
{date)

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of faw or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

{(3) Allinvestigotions or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely
resolved by this stipulation, and are deemed consclidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under
"Dismissarls.” The stipulation and order consist of 13 pages. @

{4 A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipiine is
included under "Facts.”

(5] Conciuslons of law, drawn from and specifically referring 1o the facts, are alse included under *Conclusions of
law.!l

(8) The parties mustinclude supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”

(7} No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wiiting of any
pending invesligation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

{Fem adopted by the SBC Execufive Commitee (Rev. 5§/5/05) Stayed Suspension
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Ccsis——Respondent ucknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086 10&
4140.7. (Check one option only}:

@ O

@(b) R’

© O

@ O

costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipllne :

costs fo be paid in equal amounts prior to Februurv 1 for the fotlowing membershlp vecrs
20086, 2007, AND 2008 .

(hardship, speciol clrcumsiances or other good cause per rule 282, Rules of Procedure)

costs waived in part as set forth in o separate atiacchment entitled "Pcuﬂal Walver of Costs

costs entirely waived

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Atforney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporﬂng cggrovatlng
circumstances are required

(1) O Prior record of disclpline [see standurdr.z(rn

a B

b =

(c) B

@ &

(@ O

State Bar Court case # of prior case 98-0-03437

Date prior discipline effective October 31, 2003

Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Rule 3-110(A); Business and

Professions Code gﬁcticns 6068, &ubdivision (m), 6103 and 6106, @

Degree of prior discipline Six months stayed suspension and two years prbbation.

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or G
separate attachment entitled “Prior Discipline”.

(20 0O Dishonesty: Respondcnt's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishcnesty,
concealment, overreaching of other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) O Trust Viclation: Trust funds or propetly were Involved and Respondent refused or was unable o account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for !mproper conduct toward sald funds or
property. :

(40 [0 Hamm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(50 0 Indifference: Respondent demonstraled indifference toward rectification of or atenement for the
consequencess of his or her misconduct.
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4 0O Lock of Cooperation: Respbndent displayed a lack of candor uhd cooperation to victims of hisfher -
- - misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinory investigaticn or proceedings. :

(7 O Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Pespondeni‘s cumrent misconduct evidences rhultiple acts of
- wrongdoing or demonsirates a pattern of misconduct.

8 O No aggravaling circumsiances are involved.

Additionial aggravating clrcumstances: yoNE

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e]]. Facts supporting mitigating
clrcumstances are required. '

M 9 No Prior Dlsclplln'e: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupied
with present misconduct which Is not deemed serious.

(2) 1 NoHamm: Respondent did not hamm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

3) D'CdndorlCoope;aﬂon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
hisfher misconduct and to the Stale Bar during disciplinary Investigation and proceedings.

(4] 0 Remorse: Respondent promplly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her

misconduct.
(5) DO Resfifution: Respondent paid $ on
in restibulion to . without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or
. cfiminal proceedings.

- {6) O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively deiayed. The delay Is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

{7) O Good Falth: Respondent actéd in good faith.

(8) 0O Emotlonal/Physical Difficulties; Al the time of the stipulated act or acls of professional misconduct,
Respondent suffered extreme emotionat difficutties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficullies or disabllities were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as lllegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

(9) O Family Problems: -At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficuities in his/fher
personal fite which were other than emotional or physical in nature.
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{10) O Severe Flndnclal Stress: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stréss
- which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisiher confrol and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct. _

(11) O Good Character: Respondeni‘s good character is attested to by a wide rc:nge of references In ihe Iegcu
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(] 2) ] Rehabllltcﬁon Conslderc:ble fime has passed since the acts of professioncll misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) @ No mitigating clrcumstances are invoived.

Additional mitigating circumstances: NONE

D. Discipline

1. Stayed Suspension.
Q) & Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of _SiX months
I, ) and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the Stote Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present leaming and ability in the taw pursuant to standard
1.4{c)(ii), Standards for Atomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,

iL ] and unill Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Condltions form attached
1o this Stipulation.

Jil. 0 and until Respondent does the following:

The above-referenced suspension is stayed.
2. XX Proballon.

Respondent is placed on probation for a periocd o ____One year , which

will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein. [See rule 953, California Rules

of Court) This period of probation shall run eonsecutively from the end of Respondent's
prior discipline in connection with case number 98-0-03437
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E. Additional Condiflons of Probuﬂon

[13

(3

3

4

(5)

()

4

{8)

()

@

During the probation period Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Aci and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

Wiihin ten {10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of
the State Bar and to the Ofiice of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), ali
changes of information, including cumrent office address and telephone number, or ofher address

for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation depuly fo discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Prabation, Respondent must
meet with the probation deputy either in-petson or by telephone. During the period of probation,
Respondeni must prornpﬂy meet with the probaﬂon deputv as dlrected and upon requesi

Respondent must submit wiilien quarerly reports to the Ofﬂce of Probation on eoch anuarv 10,

Aptil 10, July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penaity of perjury, respondent
must state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional

Conduct, and all conditions of probafion during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must
also state In each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him or herin the State
Bar Court and, if so, the case number and current stafus of that proceeding. if the first report would
cover less than 30 days, that report musi be submitted on the next quarier date, and cover the

extended period.

In addifion to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier
than twenly {20) days before the last day of the period of probalion and no later than the last day
of probation.

Respendent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms
and conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish @ manner and schedule of
complionce. During the period of probation, Respondent must fumish to the monitor such reports
as may be requested, in addition ¢ the quarterly reports requlred o be submitted to the Office
of Probation. Respondent must cooperate fuily with the probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and
truthfully any inquisies of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under
these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether
Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of the effecilve date of the discipline herein, respondent must provide to the
Office of Probotion satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of Siate Bar Ethics School, and
passage of the test given at the end of that session.

R Mo Ethics School recommended. Reason: Respondent hag already completed
Ethics School in connection with case number 98-0-03437

- Respondent must comply with ali conditions of probation imposed in the underying criminal matter

and must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed
with the Office of Probation.

The following conditions are aftached hereto and incorporated:

O Subsiance Abuse Condifions ' Law Office Management Conditions
0 Medical Conditions ] Financial Conditions
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F Other Condiﬂons Negoﬂafed by the Purlies.

(1} O Multistate Professlonal Responsibllity Exumlnaﬂon Respondeni must provlde proof of
passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"}, administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation within one year. Fallure to pass
the MPRE results in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule
951(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 321(a)(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

No MPRE recommended. Reason: Respondent has already taken and passed fﬁe
MPRE in connection with case number 98=0-03437.
(2 Other Conditions: ' ' '
See Pa4E 1l

{Form adopted by the $BC Executive Commitee (Rev, 5/5/05) Stuvéd Suspension
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In the Matter of : Case Number(s):
STEPHEN FRANCIS GUINER 03-0-01018-RAP

Law Office Management Conditions

Within ____ days/ months/ ____ years of the effective date of the discipline herein,
Respondent must develop a law office management/ organization plan, which must be
approved by the Office of Probation. This plan must include procedures to (1) send periodic
reports to clients; (2) decument telephone messages received and sent; (3} maintain files;

© [4) meel deadlines; (5) withdraw as aftotney, wheiher of record or not, when clents cannot be
- confccted or located; (6) train and supervlse support personnel; and (7) address any sub]ect

area of deflclency thoi caused or coniribuied fo Respondeni’s misconduct inthe current
proceeding.

Within _——=days’ _12 months _~—-—yeens of the effective date of the discipline herein,
Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satistactory evidence of completion of no -
tessthan _ 9 hours of Minimum Confinuing Legal Education (MCLE) approved courses in law
office management, aftorney client relations and/or general legal ethics. This recjuirement is
separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for
attending these courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the Siate Bar.)

Within 30 days of the effeciive date of the discipline, Respondent must join the Law Practice
Management and Technology Sectlon of the State Bor of California and pay the dues ond
costs of enroliment for _____ year(s). Respondent must furnish satisfactory evidence of
membaership in the section to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California in the
first report required.

{Law Office Management Conditions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/1 &/2004.)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: STEPHEN FRANCIS GUINER
R
CASE NUMBER: 03-0-01018-RAP
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violating
the specified rule of the California Rules of Professional Conduct, as follows:

I. Facts.

1. Stephen Francis Guiner ("Respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the State
of California on June 27, 1969, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and
is currently a member of the State Bar of California.

2. On January 17, 1997, Tanya Vener (“Vener™) filed a petition for an order to appoint her
as the successor trustee of her deceased father’s trust, the Eugene Brizzi trust (“the Brizzi
trust”), in the Los Angeles County Superior Court case number BP044458 (“the trust
action™).

3. On March 7, 1997, Eugene Frederick Brizzi (“Eugene”) filed a petition for an order to
appoint him as the successor trustee of the Brizzi trust.

4. On April 8, 1997, a stipulation and order for the appointment of Vener and Eugene and
their siblings, Paul Brizzi (“Paul”), Kirk Brizzi (“Kirk”) and Gary Brizzi (“Gary”), as co-
trustees of the Brizzi trust was filed.

5. On August 13, 1997, Eugene and Paul employed Respondent to stop the sale of real
property in Pico Rivera and Lake Almanor belonging to the Brizzi trust, by Vener, Kirk,
and Gary. Paul paid Respondent $3,000 in advance fees for handling the property
dispute.

6. On November 5, 1997, Respondent filed a lis pendens against the properties on behalf of
Paul and Eugene.

7. On January 13, 1998, Vener filed a motion to expunge the lis pendens.

Page #
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

On February 25, 1998, the superior court granted Vener’s motion to expunge the lis
pendens.

In or about April 1998, Vener and Kirk placed the Pico Rivera property in their names
and obtained a loan against the property.

On May 19, 1998, Vener filed a petition for an order authorizing the sale of the Lake
Almanor property and enjoining Eugene from disrupting the sale.

On June 22, 1998, Respondent filed an ex parte application for a temporary restraining
order and request for an Order to Show Cause hearing to remove Vener, Kirk, and Gary
as co-trustees.

On June 22, 1998, the superior court issued a temporary restraining order enjoining
Vener, Kirk, and Gary from selling, encumbering, transferring or disposing of trust
property (“the TRO™). )

On August 6, 1998, the TRO was modified to permit Vener and/or Kirk to make a single
mortgage payment on behalf of the Brizzi trust.

On January 19, 1999, Respondent filed an ex parte application for an order suspending
the trust powers of Vener, Kirk and Gary (“the application”).

On January 19, 1999, a hearing on the application was held. The superior court granted
the application and suspended the powers of all trustees for 30 days, pending a hearing on
the matter, and ordered each party to exchange accountings, with documentary support,
by February 9, 1999. A hearing on the accounting was set for March 16, 1999.

Respondent did not file an accounting on Paul and Eugene’s behalf by February 9, 1999.
No hearing was held in the trust action on March 16, 1999, and Respondent took no other
action on behalf of Paul and Eugene to compel the accounting from the other co-trustees.

Respondent contends that he could not complete the accounting ordered by the superior
court, because Respondent was unable to locate Vener.

II. Conclusions of Law.

By not filing the accounting on Paul and Eugene Brizzi’s behalf by February 9, 1999, and
by taking no action on their behalf to compel an accounting from the other co-trustees,
Respondent recklessly failed to perform legal services with competence, in willful
violation of rule 3-110(A) of the California Rules of Professional Conduct.

Page #
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DISMISSAL.

The parties respectfully request this court to dismiss the following alleged violation, in
the interest of justice:

Case No. Count Alleged Violation
03-0-01018 Two Rule 3-700(DX1) of the Rules of Professional Conduét
03-0-01018 Three Rule 3-700(A)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct
03-0-01018  Four Business and Professions Code section 6068, o
subdivision (i) :
AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE. ¢
a. Standards,

Standard 1.7(a) provides that, where a member has a record of one prior imposition of
discipline, the degree of discipline shall be greater than that imposed in the prior proceeding.
However, standard 1.7 cannot be applied without regard to the other provisions of the standards,
particularly standard 1.3. (/n the Matter of Miller (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.
131, 136.) To fulfill the purposes of attorney discipline, the nature and chronology of
Respondent’s prior record of discipline must be examined. (Id.)

Standard 2.4(b) provides that, where a willful failure to perform services involves an
individual matter or matters not amounting to a pattern, the discipline shall be reproval or
suspension, depending on the gravity of the harm and the extent of such misconduct.

b. Case Law,

Van Sloten v_State Bar (1989) 48 Cal.3d 921.

In a single client matter, the attorney was discipline for failing to perform legal services
for which he was employed, in violation of former rule 6-101 [which is congruous to the current
rule 3-110(A)], and sections 6068 and 6103 of the Business and Professions Code. Van Sloten
had no prior record of discipline since his admission to practice law in 1977. In aggravation,
Van Sloten failed to appear for oral argument before the Review Department. The Court gave
little weight to Van Sloten’s failure to concede full responsibility for his misconduct, as an

10
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aggravating factor, because his attitude was based on an honest, although mistaken, belief in his
innocence.

The Court imposed a six-month stayed suspension, on condition that Van Sloten be
placed on probation for one year and that he take and pass the MPRE, and other probation
conditions.

OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES.

Within 30 days from the date the State Bar Court approves this stipulation, Respondent
must send a written notification to Paul and Eugene Brizzi, via certified mail, to arbitrate any fee
dispute matter pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6200 et seq. Pursuant to
section 6204, subdivision (a), of the Business and Professions Code, Respondent must also offer
to be bound by the award of the arbitrator. Respondent must provide the Office of Probation
with a copy of his notice of fee arbitration within 10 days of its mailing,

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A(7), was May 17, 2005.
COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
Respondent that as of May 17, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $4,154. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from
the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further
proceedings.

il
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n the Matter of B Case numbert(s):

STEPHEN FRANCIS GUINER © | 03-0-01018-RAP

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By theik signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the ferms and condifions of !hls Stipulation Re Facts,
‘ Concluslons of Law ond Disposition. :

bm 5= {7""9; - WMI%%W STEPHEN FRANCIS GUINER
(=] . 5

gnature Fintname

N/A
Date Respondent‘gCouns_et's'si‘gnciure Print name
Mal 17, zeos ERIC H. HSU
) Prinfname
(Formn adopled by the SBC Execulive Commiiee [Rev. 5/5/05) Stayed Suspension
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In the Matter of , Case number(s):
STEPHEN FRANCIS GUINER 03-0-01018-RAP
ORDER

Flndlngrthe stipulation to be fair o the parties and that it adequately 'protects Ihé public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges if any, is GRANTED wIIhou‘r
' pre]udlce and:

d The sIIpuIaIed facts and dlsposmon are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE o
RECOMMENDED 1o the Supreme Court. - '

|:| The sIIpuIaIed facts and disposition are. APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court

[[] Al Hearing dates are vacated.

The pariies are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 953(a),
California Rules of Court.)

5lisfos

Date

Judge of the State Bar Court

(Form adopted by the 58C Executive Commitee (Rev. 5/5/05) Stayed Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

1am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. | am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on May 19, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s): '

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROYVING, filed May 19, 2005

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid; through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles,; California, addressed as follows:

STEPHEN FRANCIS GUINER ESQ
404 E LAS TUNAS DRIVE #202
SAN GABRIEL CA 91776 1549

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:
ERIC HSU ESQ, Enforcement, Los Angeles

[ hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

May 19, 2005,
MNQA&Q&@

Angela Owens-Carpenter
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt



